

THIS ENDORSEMENT CHANGES THE POLICY. PLEASE READ IT CAREFULLY.**ILLINOIS CHANGES**

This endorsement modifies insurance provided under the following:

CAPITAL ASSETS PROGRAM (OUTPUT POLICY) COVERAGE PART
 COMMERCIAL PROPERTY COVERAGE PART
 FARM COVERAGE PART
 STANDARD PROPERTY POLICY

- A.** When this endorsement is attached to Standard Property Policy **CP 00 99**, the terms Coverage Part and Coverage Form in this endorsement are replaced by the term Policy.
- B.** The following is added to the **Legal Action Against Us** Condition:
 The two year period for legal action against us is extended by the number of days between the date the proof of loss is filed with us and the date we deny the claim in whole or in part.
- C.** If this policy covers:
- 1.** The following in **a.** and **b.**, then Paragraphs **2.** and **3.** apply:
 - a.** Real property used principally for residential purposes up to and including a four family dwelling; or
 - b.** Household or personal property that is usual or incidental to the occupancy of any premises used for residential purposes.
 - 2.** The second paragraph of the **Appraisal** Condition is deleted and replaced by the following:
 - a.** Each party will pay its own appraiser and bear the other expenses of the appraisal and umpire equally, except as provided in **b.** below.
 - b.** We will pay your appraiser's fee and the umpire's appraisal fee, if the following conditions exist:
 - (1)** You demanded the appraisal; and
 - (2)** The full amount of loss, as set by your appraiser, is agreed to by our appraiser or by the umpire.
 - 3.** The **Concealment, Misrepresentation Or Fraud** Condition is replaced by the following:

Concealment, Misrepresentation Or Fraud

 - a.** This Coverage Part or Coverage Form is void if you or any insured ("insured") commit fraud or conceal or misrepresent a fact in the process leading to the issuance of this insurance, and such fraud, concealment or misrepresentation is stated in the policy or endorsement or in the written application for this policy and:
 - (1)** Was made with actual intent to deceive; or
 - (2)** Materially affected either our decision to provide this insurance or the hazard we assumed.

However, this condition will not serve as a reason to void this Coverage Part or Coverage Form after the Coverage Part or Coverage Form has been in effect for one year or one policy term, whichever is less.
 - b.** This Coverage Part or Coverage Form is void if you or any other insured ("insured"), at any time subsequent to the issuance of this insurance, commit fraud or intentionally conceal or misrepresent a material fact relating to:
 - (1)** This Coverage Part or Coverage Form;
 - (2)** The Covered Property;
 - (3)** Your interest in the Covered Property; or
 - (4)** A claim under this Coverage Part or Coverage Form.

- c. Notwithstanding the limitations stated in **3.a.** above, we may cancel the Coverage Part or Coverage Form in accordance with the terms of the Cancellation Condition.
- D.** For the Commercial Property Coverage Part and the Standard Property Policy, the following exclusion and related provisions are added to Paragraph **B.2.** Exclusions in the Causes of Loss Forms and to any Coverage Form or policy to which a Causes of Loss Form is not attached:
- 1. We will not pay for loss or damage arising out of any act an insured commits or conspires to commit with the intent to cause a loss.
In the event of such loss, no insured is entitled to coverage, even insureds who did not commit or conspire to commit the act causing the loss.
 - 2. However, this exclusion will not apply to deny payment to an innocent co-insured who did not cooperate in or contribute to the creation of the loss if:
 - a. The loss arose out of a pattern of criminal domestic violence; and
 - b. The perpetrator of the loss is criminally prosecuted for the act causing the loss.
 - 3. If we pay a claim pursuant to Paragraph **D.2.**, our payment to the insured is limited to that insured's insurable interest in the property less any payments we first made to a mortgagee or other party with a legal secured interest in the property. In no event will we pay more than the Limit of Insurance.
- E.** The **Intentional Loss Exclusion** in the Causes of Loss Form – Farm Property, Mobile Agricultural Machinery And Equipment Coverage Form and Livestock Coverage Form is replaced by the following:
- 1. We will not pay for loss ("loss") or damage arising out of any act an "insured" commits or conspires to commit with the intent to cause a loss ("loss").
In the event of such loss ("loss"), no "insured" is entitled to coverage, even "insureds" who did not commit or conspire to commit the act causing the loss ("loss").
- 2. However, this exclusion will not apply to deny payment to an innocent co-"insured" who did not cooperate in or contribute to the creation of the loss ("loss") if:
 - a. The loss ("loss") arose out of a pattern of criminal domestic violence; and
 - b. The perpetrator of the loss ("loss") is criminally prosecuted for the act causing the loss.
 - 3. If we pay a claim pursuant to Paragraph **E.2.**, our payment to the "insured" is limited to that "insured's" insurable interest in the property less any payments we first made to a mortgagee or other party with a legal secured interest in the property. In no event will we pay more than the Limit of Insurance.
- F.** The **Intentional Loss Exclusion** in the Capital Assets Program (Output Policy) Coverage Part, is replaced by the following:
- 1. We will not pay for loss or damage arising out of any act an insured commits or conspires to commit with the intent to cause a loss.
In the event of such loss, no insured is entitled to coverage, even insureds who did not commit or conspire to commit the act causing the loss.
 - 2. However, this exclusion will not apply to deny payment to an innocent co-insured who did not cooperate in or contribute to the creation of the loss if:
 - a. The loss arose out of a pattern of criminal domestic violence; and
 - b. The perpetrator of the loss is criminally prosecuted for the act causing the loss.
 - 3. If we pay a claim pursuant to Paragraph **F.2.**, our payment to the insured is limited to that insured's insurable interest in the property less any payments we first made to a mortgagee or other party with a legal secured interest in the property. In no event will we pay more than the Limit of Insurance.